

No. 22-888

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES R. RUDISILL,
Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. McDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF
VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

BRIEF OF IRAQ AND AFGHANISTAN
VETERANS OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

TODD C. TORAL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
633 West 5th Street
Suite 3600
Los Angeles, CA 90071

DANIEL W. BOBIER
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60654

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
MICHELLE S. KALLEN
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. EDUCATION BENEFITS ARE
CRUCIAL TO TODAY’S ALL-
VOLUNTEER ARMED FORCES 5

 A. The Armed Forces Face Historic
 Challenges With Recruitment..... 6

 B. Maintaining Robust Education
 Benefits Is Critical To The
 Military’s Ability To Recruit 8

II. CONGRESS INTENDED THE POST-
9/11 GI BILL TO EXPAND, NOT
CONTRACT, EDUCATION
BENEFITS..... 11

 A. The Montgomery GI Bill
 Provided Limited Education
 Benefits To Servicemembers..... 11

 B. The Post-9/11 GI Bill
 Dramatically Enhanced The
 Education Benefits Available To
 Servicemembers 14

C. Congress Did Not Intend The
Post-9/11 Bill To Penalize
Servicemembers Who Volunteer
For Multiple Periods Of Service 17

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943)	11, 23
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961)	11

STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 3001(1).....	11
38 U.S.C. § 3001(4).....	11
38 U.S.C. § 3011	18
38 U.S.C. § 3011(a)(1)(i)(II)	19
38 U.S.C. § 3301 note.....	10
38 U.S.C. § 3311(b).....	18
38 U.S.C. § 3311(b)(1).....	19
38 U.S.C. § 3322(h).....	18, 20-21
38 U.S.C. § 3327(d)(2)(A)	19
38 U.S.C. § 3695(a).....	20
Harry W. Colmery Veterans Educational Assistance Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115– 48, 131 Stat 973.....	16
Post– 9/11 Veterans Educational Assistance Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-252, § 5002(6), 122 Stat. 2323, 2358.....	14, 20, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

38 C.F.R. § 21.9520	19
38 C.F.R. § 21.9520(c)(2)(ii)	18
<i>\$600 Montgomery GI Bill Buy-Up Program Rates</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, https://bit.ly/3Oyk9vr (last updated Dec. 1, 2022).....	13
Lolita C. Baldor, <i>Army Cuts Force Size Amid Unprecedented Battle for Recruits</i> , Associated Press (July 19, 2022), https://bit.ly/3DNMHMw	7
Barbara A. Bicksler & Lisa G. Nolan, <i>Recruiting an All-Volunteer Force: The Need for Sustained Investment in Recruiting Resources-An Update</i> , Strategic Analysis (Dec. 2009), https://bit.ly/3QqfP3X	8, 12, 15
Cong. Budget Off., CBO55179, <i>The Post-9/11 GI Bill: Beneficiaries, Choices, and Cost</i> (May 2019), https://bit.ly/3Qq53e0	15, 17
Joe Davidson, <i>Military Recruitment Lapses Lead to ‘Challenges to National Security’</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 21, 2023), https://wapo.st/3qrsTLG	7
Cassandria Dortch, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R42755, <i>The Post-9/11 GI Bill: A Primer</i> (updated Sept. 23, 2021), https://bit.ly/3Ys5gzl	8, 14, 19, 22

Jim Garamone, <i>Vice Chiefs Talk Recruiting Shortfalls, Readiness Issues</i> , DOD News (Apr. 20, 2023), https://bit.ly/47l3Har	7
Thomas Gates et al., <i>Report of The President’s Commission on an All-Volunteer Armed Force</i> (Feb. 1970), https://bit.ly/45quL6t	4, 5
<i>Getting a GI Bill Extension</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, https://bit.ly/3YpDC5W (last updated Feb. 14, 2023)	14, 21
<i>History of the GI Bill</i> , MyNavy HR, https://bit.ly/44QC2wp (last visited Aug. 7, 2023).....	12
Increase in Maximum Tuition and Fee Amounts Payable Under the Post-9/11 GI Bill, 88 Fed. Reg. 24,665 (Apr. 21, 2023).....	17
Ben Kesling, <i>The Military Recruiting Crisis: Even Veterans Don’t Want Their Families to Join</i> , Wall St. J. (June 30, 2023), https://on.wsj.com/47qWt4W	6
C. Todd Lopez, <i>All-Volunteer Force Proves Successful for U.S. Military</i> , DOD News (Mar. 2, 2023), https://bit.ly/47o42Jh	5
<i>The Military Draft During the Vietnam War</i> , Mich. in the World, https://bit.ly/300bxkD (last visited Aug. 9, 2023).....	4

<i>Montgomery GI Bill Active Duty (Chapter 30) Rates</i> , U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, https://bit.ly/3OvCbOS (last updated May 3, 2023).....	12, 13
<i>Montgomery GI Bill Active Duty (MGIB-AD)</i> , U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, https://bit.ly/3rXeRBT (last updated July 18, 2023)	12
Pew Rsch. Ctr., <i>The Military-Civilian Gap: War and Sacrifice In The Post-9/11 Era</i> (Oct. 2011), https://pewrsr.ch/3qvd6vn	6, 8
Dave Philipps, <i>With Few Able and Fewer Willing, U.S. Military Can't Find Recruits</i> , N.Y. Times (July 14, 2022), https://nyti.ms/3DPb50d	6
<i>Post-9/11 GI Bill (Chapter 33)</i> , U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, https://bit.ly/3s2hthY (last updated July 18, 2023)	16
<i>Post-9/11 GI Bill: Transferability</i> , U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs (updated Mar. 2023), https://bit.ly/3KuJO6Q	16
Bernard Rostker, <i>I Want You!: The Evolution of the All-Volunteer Force</i> (2006), https://bit.ly/3qq30vS	4, 5
Secretary's M22-4 Manual at Pt. 3, <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/XUY8-JZSN?type=image	18, 19

Tom Squitieri, <i>Army Expanding ‘Stop Loss’ Order to Keep Soldiers from Leaving</i> , USA Today (updated Jan. 6, 2004), https://bit.ly/3Kyomy5	7
<i>STUDENT VETERANS: A Valuable Asset to Higher Education</i> , Syracuse Univ.: Inst. for Veterans & Mil. Fams. (Nov. 2019), https://bit.ly/3KK70y6	9
<i>Table 302.10. Recent High School Completers and Their Enrollment in College, by Sex and Level of Institution: 1960 through 2021</i> , Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Stat. (Aug. 2022), https://bit.ly/3QvSTR0	9
<i>Table 330.10. [CORRECTED] Average Undergraduate Tuition, Fees, Room, and Board Rates Charged for Full-Time Students in Degree-granting Postsecondary Institutions, by Level and Control of Institution: Selected Academic Years, 1963-64 Through 2021-22</i> , Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Stat. (Dec. 2022), https://bit.ly/3YofYH6	9
<i>Table 330.50. Average and Percentiles of Graduate Tuition and Required Fees in Degree-Granting Postsecondary Institutions, by Control of Institution: 1989-90 Through 2020-21</i> , Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Stat. (Feb. 2022), https://bit.ly/3s8Sp8X	10

<i>Transfer Your Post-9/11 GI Bill Benefits</i> , U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, https://bit.ly/3OLGKF5 (last updated Aug. 8, 2023)	16
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-23- 106551, <i>DOD Active-Duty Recruitment and Retention Challenges</i> (2023), https://bit.ly/3KuInW0	5
Amy Zipkin, <i>The Military Draft Ended 50 Years Ago, Dividing a Generation</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 27, 2023), https://wapo.st/3rZKGdj	5
Corri Zoli et al., <i>Missing Perspectives: Servicemembers' Transition from Service to Civilian Life - Data-Driven Research to Enact the Promise of the Post-9/11 GI Bill</i> , Syracuse Univ.: Inst. for Veterans & Mil. Fams. (Nov. 2015), https://bit.ly/3OQ1jkH	8
